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Ms. Christina R. Sanchez
Assistant County Attorney
EI Paso COlmty
Courthouse
500 East San Antonio, Room 503
EI Paso, Texas 79901

0R2009-06363

Dear Ms. Sanchez:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 342845.

The 34th Judicial District Attorney's Office (the "district attorney") received a request for the
complete offense reports and TDC summary for a specified case. You state the district
attorney has no information responsive to the request for a TDC summary.1 You claim the
submitted offense report is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.1 Oland 552.130 of
the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the
submitted information.

Section 552.101 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses former section 51.14 of the Family Code.
.Prior to its repeal by the Seventy-fourth Legislature, section 51.14(d) of the Family Code
provided for the confidentiality of juvenile law enforcement records. See Open Records
Decision No. 181 (1977) (concluding that former section 51.14(d) of the Family Code

IThe Act does not require a governmental body that receives a request for. infonnation to create
infonnation that did not exist when the request was received. See Econ. Opportunities Dev. Corp. v.
Bustamante, 562 S.W.2d 266 (Tex. Civ. App.-San Antonio 1978, writ dism'd); Open Records Decision Nos.
605 at 2 (1992), 563 at 8 (1990), 555 at 1-2 (1990), 452 at 3 (1986),362 at 2 (1983).
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excepts police reports that identifyjuvenile suspects or furnish basis for their identification).
Law enforcement records pertaining to conduct occurring before January 1, 1996, are
governed by former section 51.14(d), which was continued in effect for that purpose. Act
of May 27, 1995, 74th Leg., R.S., ch. 262, § 100, 1995 Tex. Gen. Laws 2517, 2591.
Section 51.14 applies only to records of a "child," which is defined as a person who is ten
years of age or older and under seventeen years of age. See Fam. Code § 51.02(2). In this
instance, the submitted report pertains to, among other things, an investigation ofjuvenile
delinquent conduct involving fifteen and sixteen year old suspects that occurred prior to
January 1, 1996. See id. § 51.03 (defining "delinquent conduct"). Therefore, the submitted
report is confidential under former section 51.14(d) ofthe Family Code and must be withheld
under section 552.101 of the Government Code. See id. § 51.04(a) (title 3 covers cases
involving delinquent conduct or conduct indicating need for supervision engaged in by a
child). As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining arguments against
disclosure.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely,

~~6.uJ~
Leah B. Wingerson

.Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division
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